Microbiota-Derived Factors in the Physiology and Pathophysiology of Diseases.

Date: June 25, 2014.

Time: 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Atul Sahai, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 2188, MSC 7818, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435– 1198, sahaia@csr.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Bioengineering Sciences Late Member Conflict SEP.

Date: June 25, 2014.

Time: 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Joseph Thomas Peterson, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 4118, MSC 7814, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–408–9694, petersonjt@csr.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Program Project: Center for Computational Mass-Spectrometry.

Date: June 25–27, 2014.
Time:7:00 p.m. to 1:00 p.m.
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Courtyard by Marriot, 5520
Wisconsin Avenue, Chevy Chase, MD 20815.
Contact Person: Raymond Jacobson, Ph.D.,
Scientific Review Officer, Center for
Scientific Review, National Institutes of
Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5858,
MSC 7849, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–996–
7702, jacobsonrh@csr.nih.gov

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: May 20, 2014.

#### Michelle Trout,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2014-12077 Filed 5-23-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### **National Institutes of Health**

Announcement of Public Hearing and Request for Comment: National Center for Complementary and Alternative Medicine Proposed Name Change

**ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The National Institutes of Health (NIH), National Center for Complementary and Alternative Medicine (NCCAM) is seeking feedback from stakeholders and other interested parties on a proposal to change the Center's name to National Center for Research on Complementary and Integrative Health. The public is invited to attend a public hearing and provide comments on the NCCAM Web site.

DATES: NCCAM will hold a public hearing to discuss the proposed name

hearing to discuss the proposed name change as part of the meeting of the National Advisory Council on Complementary and Alternative Medicine. This meeting will be held on June 6, 2014 from 10:15–3:50 p.m. in Bethesda, Maryland.

The public is invited to provide comments through the NCCAM Web site at http://nccam.nih.gov from May 16 through June 6, 2014. Comments regarding the proposed name change for NCCAM are best assured of having their full effect if received by June 6, 2014.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held on the NIH Campus, Building 31/6C, Conference Room 10, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20892. For information about access to the NIH campus, please visit http://www.nih.gov/about/visitor/.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To request more information, visit the NCCAM Web site at http://nccam.nih.gov, call 1–888–644–6226, or email <nccaminfo@mail.nih.gov>.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The National Center for Complementary and Alternative Medicine (NCCAM) was established in 1998. The mission is to define, through rigorous scientific investigation, the usefulness and safety of complementary and alternative medicine interventions and their roles in improving health and health care. To date, NCCAM's efforts to achieve this mission have been guided by NCCAM's strategic plans, located on the NCCAM Web site at <a href="http://nccam.nih.gov/about/plans">http://nccam.nih.gov/about/plans</a>.

To better reflect the current research, clinical practice, and public use of complementary approaches, NCCAM is proposing its name be changed to National Center for Research on Complementary and Integrative Health. The primary goal in proposing this change is to enhance the Center's effectiveness in addressing its existing legislative mandate as reflected in subsections (a) and (c) of Public Law 105–277, Title VI.

NCCAM is seeking feedback from stakeholders and other interested parties on a proposal to change the Center's name and invites the public to attend the June 6, 2014 public hearing and to submit comments at http://nccam.nih.gov/. Preregistration for the public hearing is not necessary.

Dated: May 15, 2014.

#### Wendy Liffers,

Executive Officer, National Center for Complementary and Alternative Medicine, National Institutes of Health.

[FR Doc. 2014-11971 Filed 5-23-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

[Docket No. DHS-2014-0018]

## National Infrastructure Advisory Council

**AGENCY:** National Protection and Programs Directorate, DHS.

**ACTION:** Committee Management; Notice of an Open Federal Advisory Committee Meeting.

SUMMARY: The National Infrastructure Advisory Council (NIAC) will meet Thursday, June 12, 2014, at the United States Access Board, 1331 F Street NW., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20004. The meeting will be open to the public.

**DATES:** The NIAC will meet on Thursday, June 12, 2014, from 3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. The meeting may close early if the committee has completed its business. For additional information, please consult the NIAC Web site, www.dhs.gov/NIAC, or contact the NIAC Secretariat by phone at (703) 235–2888 or by email at NIAC@hq.dhs.gov.

**ADDRESSES:** United States Access Board, 1331 F Street NW., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20004.

For information on facilities or services for individuals with disabilities, or to request special assistance at the meeting, contact the person listed under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT below as soon as possible.

To facilitate public participation, we are inviting public comment on the issues to be considered by the Council as listed in the "Summary" section below. Comments must be submitted in writing no later than 12:00 p.m. on June 9, 2014, must be identified by "DHS—2014—0018," and may be submitted by any one of the following methods:

- Federal eRulemaking Portal: www.regulations.gov. Follow the instructions for submitting written comments.
- *Email: NIAC@hq.dhs.gov.* Include the docket number in the subject line of the message.
  - Fax: (703) 603–5098.